
  
 

 

Communications Software 
Technical Committee

1 

GLOBECOM ’21 Meeting Minutes 
Tuesday Nov 23nd , 10:00 AM to 11:00 AM EST (US and Canada) 

 
 
Attendance 
 
 

  Name Affiliation Email 

1 Abd-Elhamid Taha  Alfaisal University hamid.taha@ieee.org 

2 Abdellatif Kobbane 
ENSIAS, Mohammed V. University of 
Rabat 

abdellatif.kobbane@um5.ac.ma 

3 Abderrahime Filali University of Sherbrooke Abderrahime.Filali@usherbrooke.ca 

4 Abderrezak Rachedi University of Gustave Eiffel, France rachedi@univ-mlv.fr 

5 Abdulhalim Dandoush Esme Sudria / L2TI Sorbonne Nord abdulhalim.dandoush@esme.fr 

6 Adlen Ksentini  Eurecom adlen.ksentini@eurecom.fr 

7 Ahmed Refaey Hussein Manhattan College ahmed.hussein@manhattan.edu 

8 Aiman Erbad  Qatar University aerbad@qu.edu.qa 

9 Amine Abouaomar  University of Sherbrooke Abouaomar.amine@gmail.com 

10 Amr Mohammed West Virginia University Amr.Mohammed@mail.wvu.edu  

11 Arijit Roy University of Luxembourg arijitroy.net@gmail.com 

12 Ayan Mondal Indian Institute of Technology Indore ayanm@iiti.ac.in 

13 Ayman Radwan Instituto de Telecomunicacoes aradwan@av.it.pt 

14 Boubakr Nour Universite de Sherbrooke n.boubakr@gmail.com 

15 Burak Kantarci  University of Ottawa burak.kantarci@uottawa.ca 

16 Cheng Li 
Electrical and Computer Engineering, 
Faculty of Engineering and Applied 
Science, Memorial University, Canada. 

Licheng@mun.ca 

17 Cherifa Boucetta 
Université de Reim Champagne-
Ardenne 

cherifa.boucetta@univ-reims.fr 

18 Cyn Sikova COMSOC c.a.sikora@comsoc.org  

19 Dev Kapal MTU, Ireland. kapal.dev@ieee.org 

20 Eirini Eleni Tsiropoulou  University of New Mexico Albuquerque eirini@unm.edu 

21 ELHACHMI JAMAL 
National School of Computer Science 
and Systems Analysis(ENSIAS) 

jamal_elhachimi@hotmail.com 

22 Essaid Sabir 
ENSEM, Hassan II University of 
Casablanca 

essaid.sabir@ieee.org 

23 Giacomo Verticale Politecnico di Milano, Italy g.verticale@ieee.org 

24 Hassine Moungla University of Paris, France hassine.moungla@u-paris.fr 

25 Hyunbum Kim Incheon National University hyunbumkim@ieee.org 

26 Jalel Ben-Othman Université Paris-Saclay, CNRS jbo@l2s.centralesupelec.fr 

27 Kandaraj Piamrat   piamrat-k@univ-nantes.fr 

28 Kapal Dev 
Munster Technological University, 
Ireland 

kapal.dev@ieee.org 

29 Khalid Chougdali 
National School of Applied Sciences, 
Ibn Tofail University 

khalid.chougdali@uit.ac.ma 

30 Kun Yang University of Essex kunyang@essex.ac.uk 
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mailto:Amr.Mohammed@mail.wvu.edu
mailto:cherifa.boucetta@univ-reims.fr
mailto:c.a.sikora@comsoc.org
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31 Marwane Ayaida 
Université de Reims Champagne-
Ardenne 

marwane.ayaida@univ-reims.fr 

32 Melike Erol-Kantarci University of Ottawa melike.erolkantarci@uottawa.ca 

33 Mervat AbuElkheir German University in Cairo  mervat.kheir@gmail.com 

34 Moayad Aloqaily xAnalytics Inc. mzaloqaily@gmail.com 

35 Mosen Guizani Qatar University mguizani@ieee.org 

36 Nadra Guizani University of Texas, Arlington nadra.guizani@uta.edu 

37 Nidal Nasser Alfaisal University nnidal@gmail.com 

38 Nizar Zorba  Qatar University nizarz@qu.edu.qa 

39 Pascal Lorenz University of Haute Alsac, France Lorenz@ieee.org 

40 Pascal LORENZ University of Haute Alsace lorenz@ieee.org 

41 Safa Otoum Zayed University, Dubai, UAE safa.otoum@uottawa.ca 

42 Scott Fowler linkoping university ,Sweden scott_fowler@ymail.com 

43 Sharief Oteafy DePaul university soteafy@depaul.edu 

44 Shiwen Mao Auburn University smao@ieee.org 

45 Soumaya Cherkaoui University of Sherbrooke soumaya.cherkaoui@usherbrooke.ca 

46 Sudip Misra 
Indian Institute of Technology 
Kharagpur 

smisra.editor@gmail.com 

47 Symeon Papavassiliou National Technical University of Athens papavass@mail.ntua.gr 

48 Tarek Bejaoui University of Carthage, Tunisia tarek.bejaoui@ieee.org 

    

 
 

Agenda  
 

1. Welcome and Introduction by the TC Chair 
2. Technical Achievement Award 
3. Approval of minutes for meetings at ICC21 
4. SIG Activities 
5. Virtual Seminar Series 
6. Updates on e-Letter 
7. TC endorsed conferences 
8. Miscellanies 

 
A motion for approving the agenda was presented by Jalel Ben Othman and seconded by Adlen 
Ksentini. The motion carried. 
 
All members were Kindly invited to share their name, affiliation and email in the chat (First Last, 
Good University, first.last@gooduniversity.edu 
Welcome and Introductions 
 
The meeting was led by Abdellatif Kobbane (TC Chair), who identified the TC executive for the 
current term, namely. 

• Chair – Abdellatif Kobbane 

• Vice Chair – Abd-Elhamid M. Taha 

mailto:mervat.kheir@gmail.com
mailto:mguizani@ieee.org
mailto:nadra.guizani@uta.edu
mailto:nnidal@gmail.com
mailto:nizarz@qu.edu.qa
mailto:Lorenz@ieee.org
http://www.google.com/url?q=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.ucar.rnu.tn%2F&sa=D&sntz=1&usg=AFQjCNHsevthLGXAatx-7TT8w4VPRaxmug
mailto:tarek.bejaoui@ieee.org
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• Secretary – Hassine Moungla 
 
He noted that the mailing list currently has more than 378 subscribers to date. 
 
Attendance was noted through Zoom participation list. 
 

Technical Achievement Award 
 
Abdellatif Kobbane identified the TC-COMMSOFT Award SubCommittee, namely: 
- Cheng Li  
- Jalel Ben-Othman 
- Adlen Ksentini 

 
The Technical Achievement Award once per year in GC meeting. This year Prof. Lynda Mokdad 
and Prof. Jun Zheng were awarded. 

 
 
Approval of minutes for meetings at ICC 21. 
 
Prior to the meeting, the minutes for ICC 21 have been posted on the TC website for review. Floor 
was opened for remarks on the minutes.  
 
A motion for approving the ICC 21 was presented Ayman Radwan and seconded by Melike Erol-
Kantarci. The motion carried. 
 
 

Update on website 
 
Hassine Moungla provided an update on the status of the TC website, i.e., 
https://commsoft.committees.comsoc.org/. Executive welcomed suggestions on improving the 
usability and ease of access. 

 
 

Special Interest Groups (SIGs) activities 

 
Merwane Ayaida stated the importance of SIGs, especially (a) The need that each TC has SIGs 
And (b) as TCB P&P states that “Special Interest Groups (SIGs) help the TC foster the scientific 
and technological development in topical emerging technologies within the scope of the TC. SIGs 
may be created to promote activities in well-established technologies.” 
 
The VP on Technical Committee confirmed the need that each TC has SIGs 
 
To date, the CommSoft TC has seven SIGs, as listed below. 
 

SIG Coordinator Coordinator Email 

https://commsoft.committees.comsoc.org/
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Big Data Communication Software H. Moungla hassine.moungla@parisdescartes.fr 

Blockchain and Applications M. Aloqaily maloqaily@xanalytics.ca 

Communication Software for Vehicular Ad hoc 
Networks 

H. Fouchal Hacene.Fouchal@univ-reims.fr 

ML and AI for Networking 
M. Erol-
Kantarci 

Melike.erolkantarci@uottawa.ca 

NFV and SDN Technologies S. Misra smisra@sit.iitkgp.ernet.in 

Performance Evaluation A. Kobbane abdellatif.kobbane@um5.ac.ma 

Security in Software Communication Eric Renault eric.renault@esiee.fr 

 
Members interested in joining any of the standing SIGs are to contact the respective SIG 
coordinator. Members interested in establishing new SIGs can consult the TC chair. 
 
Details on the reported activities can be found in the meeting presentation provided in the 
following link. 
 
https://cloud.parisdescartes.fr/index.php/s/MkRkTskeZH5RMna 
 
 

CommSoft TC Virtual TC Seminar Series 

 
Abd-Elhamid M. Taha presented the CommSoft TC Virtual TC Seminar Series which aimed to 
boost the TC activities.   
 
He reminds that a set of seminars need to take place at a reasonable pace, and to engage other 
ComSoc elements. In inception, the series is supported by ComSoc Saudi Arabia and ComSoc 
office in NY. Two instances in the second half : 

− Sep 1; Nelson Fonseca; “Federated Learning: State of the Art, Current Trend and 
Challenges ” 

− Nov 8; Ekram Hossain ; “Computation Offloading and Activation of Mobile Edge 
Computing Servers Using Minority Game Models ”Two instances so far 

 
 
Upcoming events for 2021 : 

− Dr. Michele Nogueira. (Dec) 
 

For 2022, we welcome ideas for speakers, engagement with other TCs or other chapters. 
Support needed in reaching out to Region 9 (Latin America) and Region 10 (Asia and Pacific). 
 
 
 

mailto:hassine.moungla@parisdescartes.fr
mailto:maloqaily@xanalytics.ca
mailto:Hacene.Fouchal@univ-reims.fr
mailto:Melike.erolkantarci@uottawa.ca
mailto:smisra@sit.iitkgp.ernet.in
mailto:abdellatif.kobbane@um5.ac.ma
mailto:eric.renault@esiee.fr
https://cloud.parisdescartes.fr/index.php/s/MkRkTskeZH5RMna
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eLetter 
   
For the e-Letter, a report was provided by the e-Letter’s EiCs, Maoayad Aloqaily and Aiman 
Erbad. An e-Letter with a new format was released before the meeting. The content included 

• About  

• Links  

• Awards/Distinctions  

• Best Paper Awards  

• Certificate of appreciation and Excellence 

• Popular Articles  

• Editorial Appointment  

• Books 

• Patents  

• Special Interest Groups Activities  

• Ongoing Research Projects  

• Past Events  

• Upcoming Events  

• TC Virtual Seminar Series  
 

The e-Letter EiCs encouraged members to contribute to the next issue. 

 
TC endorsed and supported conferences 

 
Abdellatif encouraged members to relate any involvement on their side to any of the TC executive 
member before the next meeting. 
 
TC Endorsed Conferences  
 

▸ ICC’22, Seoul 

- Marwane Ayaida for CSM symposium (confirmed) 
▸ GC’22, Rio de Janeiro 

- Sameh Sorour for CSM symposium (confirmed) 

- Ayman Merwan for NGNI (nominated) 
▸ ICC’23, Rome (Nomination) 

- Ahmed Refaey, Hyunbum Kim, Mervat Abu-Elkheir for CSM symposium 
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- Hassine Moungla, Najah Abu Ali, Sudip Misra for NGNI symposium 

- Mohamed El Kamili for IoT & Sensor networks symposium 

- GC’23, (Nomination) ? 
 

 
For communication Software, and Multimedia symposium (CSSMA),the following statistics were 
relayed for : 
 
 ICC 2021  
- Submissions: 70  
- Accepted papers: 28 
 
GC 2021 
- Submissions: 99 
- Accepted papers ~ 40 
 
Based on the submissions trend GC 19 onward … 
 
 

CSSMA@? ICC 
17 

GC 
17 

ICC 
18 

GC 
18 

ICC 
19 

GC 
19 

ICC 
20 

GC 
20 ICC21 GC21 ICC 22 

Submissions 68 91 84 104 82 121 87 71 70 99 55 

  
Abdellatif urges the TC member to put more efforts to increase the submission number  
 
The CommSoft TC is seeking highly motivated candidates to be nominated as symposium 
chairs for CSM and NGNI 
▸ The TC has one chair for CSM, and may nominate one chair for the NGNI symposium 

▸ Current open calls for nominations :  GC 23 
 
 
Meeting adjourned at 11:00 AM EST (US and Canada) on Nov 23, 2021.  
 
 


